ORDINANCE NO. 1167

AN ORDINANCE to license, tax, regulate and define skating rinks within the City of Albany, Oregon, to provide a penalty for violation hereof and to repeal all ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict herewith,

and declaring an emergency.

21.1 Repeated by Coat. 167

THE FROPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

That A"skating rink" within the meaning of this ordi-Section 1. nance shall include every place, room or building where skating is carried on. Section 2.-

That the owner, manager, proprietor or keeper of any skating rink op-erated within the City of Albany, Oregon, shall pay to said City a license fee of \$60.00 per annum, provided that no license shall be issued for a period of less than six months, and the calendar year shall be deemed the license year within the meaning of this section. Section 3.-

It shall be unlawful for the owner, manager, proprietor or keeper of any skating rink operated within the City of Albany to shfer or permit the same to be operated on the first day of the week commonly called Sunday. Section. 4 .-

Bection. 4.-It shall be unlawful for the owner, manager, proprietor or keeper of any skating rink in the City of Albany to suffer or permit boys under eighteen (18) years of age and girls under sixteen (16) years of age to remain in and on the premises of said skating rink after the hour of 8 o'-clock P.M. during the months of January. February, March, October, November and December, and after the hour of 3 o'clock P.M. during the months of April, May, June, July, August and September, unless such boy or girl be accompanied by a parent or legal guardian. Section 5--

Any person violating any of the provisions of this ordinance, upon con-viction thereof before the Recorder's Court, be punished by fine of not more than \$100.00 or by imprisonment in the city jail for a period of not more than fifty days, or by both such fine and imprisonment. Section 6.-

All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 7.-

Inasmuch as this ordinance is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public health, peace and safety of the City of Albany, therefore an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

> Passed by the Council March 11, 1925. Approved by the Mayor March 17, 1925.

J. H. ROBIETT Mayor.

214

ATTRST: 0

----Fr.

and by land a more

F. P. Nutting. Recorder of the City of Albany, Oregon.

STATE OF OREGON. County of Linn.

I, F.P. Nutting, Recorder of the City of Albany, Linn County, Oregon, do hereby certify that the foregoing and annexed copy of Ordinance No. 1167, has been by me carefully compared with the original Ordinance Bill No. 1265, now on file in my office, and that it is a true and correct copy of all and the whole of said Ordinance Bill No. 1265, passed by the Council Earch 11, 1925 and approved by the Mayor Earch 12, 1925. WITINGS my hand and official signature and the seal of the City of Albany, this 18th day of March, 1925.

ittina the City of Albany. Hecorder of